Ipsden CC v Turville Park CC (35 overs)



30th August 2009
	Ipsden CC

	1.
	*B Davies
	c. H Beardall
	b. A Johnstone
	16

	2.
	J Watts
	not out
	
	46

	3.
	†C Cox
	c. †B Bazell
	b. A Johnstone
	5

	4.
	Jn Ramsay
	c. &  
	b. J Moser
	30

	5.
	D Houseman
	c. S Beardall
	b. S Hope
	38

	6.
	P Houseman
	
	b. S Hope
	44

	7.
	S Brown
	
	Run out
	9

	8.
	Jm Ramsay
	not out
	
	0

	9.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	10.
	R Dickie
	
	
	

	11.
	S Bennett
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	30

	
	
	
	Total   (35.0 overs)
	218
	for 6 


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	23
	32
	70
	135
	198
	214
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	23
	9
	38
	65
	63
	16
	4*
	
	
	


	Turville Park CC

	1.
	P Briffett
	c. P Houseman
	b. S Brown
	0

	 2.
	H Beardall
	c. S Bennett
	b. Jn Ramsay
	37

	3.
	R Dickie
	Lbw
	b. Jn Ramsay
	9

	4.
	S Hope
	c. B Davies
	b. Jn Ramsay
	0

	5.
	S Beardall
	
	b. S Brown
	81

	6.
	L Percival
	
	Run out ( M Hughesdon)
	44

	7.
	A Johnstone
	c. †C Cox
	b. P Houseman
	18

	8.
	J Percival
	c. &  
	b. S Brown
	1

	9.
	S Johnstone
	c. Jn Ramsay
	b. S Brown
	0

	10.
	†B Bazell
	not out
	
	9

	11.
	J Moser
	c. Jm Ramsay
	b. S Brown
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	

	
	
	
	Total  (35.0 overs)
	215
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	0
	43
	43
	60
	141
	165
	177
	177
	215
	215

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(2)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(3)
	(11)

	Stand
	0
	43
	0
	17
	81
	24
	12
	0
	38
	0


	Turville Park CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	L Percival
	7
	1
	22
	0

	A Johnstone
	7
	2
	16
	2

	S Johnstone
	6
	0
	37
	0

	J Moser
	5
	0
	42
	1

	J Percival
	5
	0
	58
	0

	S Hope
	5
	0
	26
	2


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	S Brown
	7
	2
	20
	5

	Jn Ramsay
	7
	0
	42
	3

	D Houseman
	7
	0
	49
	0

	M Hughesdon
	7
	0
	53
	0

	P Houseman
	7
	0
	43
	1


Won by 3 runs
A cloudy and overcast day made worse by a cold wind that swept across the ground saw selection problems return and we were only nine going into the inaugural fixture against Turville Park. The youthful looking opposition won the toss and put us in although there was drama before we’d even begun as Charlie was suddenly ‘indisposed’ and as play was due to start, Ben had to step up from No.3.
Some early boundaries got the score ticking before A Johnstone, settling into a tidy spell coming up the hill, found a couple of lifters that first Ben and then Charlie could only pop up to slip and keeper respectively.

Jono seemed to go into his shell at this point, happy to block or push the odd single as first John and then Dan went after the change bowling. Both fell in the 30’s before Phil continued his excellent recent form hitting a belligerent 44 off 23 balls with the unfortunate J Percival taking a pounding.

Jono had also become more adventurous in the second half of the innings and although he needlessly ran out Simon, he carried his bat for 46 not out in a useful total of 218.

Sam Bennett was able to disengage himself from family duties and arrived at tea and with the opposition already having loaned us a youngster we were an eleven taking the field. Conscious of the potential pedigree of the opposition going into the match we were focused from the start and couldn’t have asked for a better one as second ball Briffett was undone by the bounce, Phil running in from mid-wicket to take the catch on the square.
John was enjoying the dry track as well and struck twice in the tenth, first winning an lbw against the left hander and then next ball seeing an edge fly off the shoulder of the bat to Ben. The hat-trick wasn’t to be but he got a third wicket in his next over via Sam at deep gully. The no.5 bat had looked quality from his first delivery and didn’t deceive as, together with Lenny Percival, he rebuilt the Turville innings.
With John bowled out and Simon’s overs saved for the end, the bowlers found the going tough and some cleaning hitting and excellent shot selection started reeling in the target. The partnership was through fifty when the calling between the two bats hit an indecisive phase and after a couple of near misses Percival was sent back too late to prevent Charlie whipping off the bails.
Another useful partnership was ended by Phil, finally finding A Johnstone’s outside edge having beaten it on several occasions, at this stage the target was 54 off 42 balls with four wickets in hand and with Beardall set, Turville seemed to have the advantage. It was down to 42 off 30 when Simon was re-introduced and he struck a double blow removing no.8 and no.9 in successive balls, the first another popped catch, the 2nd  a good slip pouch.
Everything now seemed to fall on Beardall’s shoulders but he found a more than capable ally in the experienced keeper and together they entered the final over, in what was now very gloomy light, needing six to win. The tension was palpable but after two singles off the first three balls from Simon there was an explosion of emotion as he burst through Beardall’s defences. Four to win and no.11 on strike, there was belief followed by audible relief as a dot ball left all or nothing off the final ball.
Moser threw everything into the shot and as it sailed away high and straight the Turville support cried in jubiliation but they were deceived and the ball stalled, before falling into the clutches of Jimmy at mid-off to give Simon five wickets and us a hard fought victory.
Match No 418


